

Oral Argument not yet scheduled

No. 19-5259

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Mark Townsend,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

United States et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 15-CV-01644, Chief Judge Beryl Howell

PETITION FOR INITIAL HEARING EN BANC

Mark Heilbrun
Counsel of Record
HARLAN BRADLEY LLP
Reagan International Trade Building
1300 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 190
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 577-9178

Madeline Meth
Brian Wolfman
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Appellant Mark Townsend

January 27, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

GLOSSARY.....vi

RULE 35(b) STATEMENT..... 1

JURISDICTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. Factual background.....3

II. Procedural background..... 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING EN BANC REVIEW..... 6

I. This Circuit’s adverse-employment-action rule authorizes discrimination prohibited by the ADEA, necessitating en banc review. 6

II. The issue presented is important, and a panel of this Court cannot properly resolve it. 11

III. This case is an ideal vehicle for reconsidering the adverse-employment-action rule. 14

CONCLUSION 15

ADDENDUM..... 1a

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Baloch v. Kempthorne</i> , 550 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5, 6, 11-12
<i>Brown v. Brody</i> , 199 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	1
<i>Burns v. Johnson</i> , 829 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Chavez v. New Mexico</i> , 397 F.3d 826 (10th Cir. 2005)	10
* <i>Douglas v. Donovan</i> , 559 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	1, 6, 13
* <i>Forkkio v. Powell</i> , 306 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	1, 6, 10
<i>Franks v. Bowman Trans. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	7
<i>Freedman v. MCI Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 255 F.3d 840 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Greer v. St. Louis Regional Medical Center</i> , 258 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Herrnreiter v. Chicago Hous. Auth.</i> , 315 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Holcomb v. Powell</i> , 433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Los Angeles Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	7
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	7-8

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Minor v. Centocor, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	8
* <i>Ortiz-Diaz v. United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	2, 8, 10, 15
<i>Rodriguez v. Board of Education</i> , 620 F.2d 362 (2d Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Spees v. James Marine, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Taylor v. Small</i> , 350 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
*29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	1, 7
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1981(b)	11
*42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	1, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	11

Other Authorities

Appellee’s Resp. to Order, <i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 19-7098, Doc. No. 1873261 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 25, 2020).....	2, 12, 14
--	-----------

Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 19-7098, Doc. No. 1833276 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 12, 2020)	12
Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , No. 18-1401, 2020 WL 1433451 (March 20, 2020).....	6, 12
Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Threat et al. v. City of Cleveland et al.</i> , No. 20-4165, ECF 23 (6th Cir. Jan. 4, 2021).....	12
Br. in Opp'n, <i>Forgus v. Shanahan</i> , No. 18-942, 2019 WL 2006239 (May 6, 2019).....	12
EEOC Compliance Manual § 2-II, 2009 WL 2966754.....	8
EEOC Compliance Manual § 613.1(a), 2006 WL 4672701.....	8
Webster's Third Dictionary (1961)	7
